Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The
Company  has obtained foreign currency convertible bond and has foreign currency receivables and is therefore,  exposed to foreign exchange risk.

Particulars As at 31st March, 2019 As at 31st March, 2018
(` in Lakhs) Foreign

Currency in
Lakhs

(` in Lakhs) Foreign
Currency in

Lakhs
Financial liabilities
Borrowings  70,620  USD 1,041.21  66,229  USD 1,041.21
Interest  (read with Note no. 57(a))  -   -   5,268  USD  81
Financial Assets
Trade Receivables  -   -   1,000.59  USD  15.52

   The following table details the company's sensitivity to 2% increase and decrease in the Rupees against the USD. 2% is the sensitivity rate used when
reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management's assessment of the reasonably possible change
in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation
at the period end for a 2% change in foreign currency rates.

(` in Lakhs)
Particulars Increase/ (Decrease) in Basis

Points
Effect on Profit/ (loss)

before Tax
March, 31 2019 March 31, 2018 March, 31 2019 March 31, 2018

USD Currency Impact  +200 +200  (1,412)  (1,410)
 - 200 - 200  1,412  1,410

 (c) Commodity Risk

   Commodity Price Risk of the Company will fluctuate on account of changes in market price of key raw materials. The Company is exposed to the
movement in price of key raw materials in domestic market The Company has in place policies to manage exposure to fluctuations in the prices of the
key raw materials used in operations.

  ii Credit risk:

   Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Company. The company
has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy counterparties and obtaining sufficient collateral, where appropriate, as a means of